

No. 98-6322

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ANTONIO TONTON SLACK, PETITIONER

v.

ELDON MCDANIEL, WARDEN, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JAMES K. ROBINSON
*Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

MATTHEW D. ROBERTS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

VICKI S. MARANI
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	3
Argument:	
I. AEDPA’s certificate of appealability provisions apply to the proceedings in the court of appeals, but AEDPA’s provisions governing second or successive petitions do not	6
A. The COA provisions in amended 28 U.S.C. 2253(c) apply to the proceedings in the court of appeals	8
B. The provisions restricting the filing of second or successive petitions in amended 28 U.S.C. 2244(b) do not apply to petitioner’s third amended petition	12
II. A COA may not issue unless reasonable jurists could conclude both that the habeas petition is not barred by abuse of the writ and that it presents a constitutional claim on which petitioner could prevail	19
Conclusion	25
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arnold v. Evatt</i> , 113 F.3d 1352 (4th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1058 (1998)	12
<i>Baldwin County Welcome Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984)	18
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	20, 21, 23
<i>Bilik v. Strassheim</i> , 212 U.S. 551 (1908)	11-12

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Blyew v. United States</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 581 (1871)	9, 15
<i>Bonin v. Calderon</i> , 59 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1051 (1996)	16
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998)	20, 23
<i>Calderon v. Ashmus</i> , 523 U.S. 740 (1998)	16
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	16
<i>Calderon v. United States Dist. Court for the Cent. Dist. of Col. (Kelly)</i> , 163 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 119 S. Ct. 1377 (1999)	14
<i>Emerson v. Gramley</i> , 91 F.3d 898 (7th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1122, 520 U.S. 1139 (1997)	12
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	12, 13
<i>Gaskins v. Duval</i> , 183 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Gosier v. Welborn</i> , 175 F.3d 504 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 120 S. Ct. 502 (1999)	14
<i>Graham v. Johnson</i> , 168 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 1999), petition for cert. pending, No. 98-10002	14
<i>Green v. Johnson</i> , 116 F.3d 1115 (5th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Hogan v. Zavaras</i> , 93 F.3d 711 (10th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 15
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , No. 97-2519, 1999 WL 1022126 (7th Cir. Nov. 10, 1999)	16
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	9, 11
<i>Libby v. Magnusson</i> , 177 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	3, 4, 5, 7, 10, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Lozada v. Deeds</i> , 498 U.S. 430 (1991)	5, 19, 21
<i>Lyons v. Ohio Adult Parole Auth.</i> , 105 F.3d 1063 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1224 (1997)	20
<i>Mancuso v. Herbert</i> , 166 F.3d 97 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 119 S. Ct. 2376 (1999)	14
<i>Medina, In re</i> , 109 F.3d 1556 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1151 (1997)	16
<i>Milligan, Ex parte</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866)	13
<i>Morris v. Horn</i> , 187 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 1999)	21, 23

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Murphy v. Johnson</i> , 110 F.3d 10 (5th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Murphy v. Netherland</i> , 116 F.3d 97 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 521 U.S. 1144 (1997)	20, 21
<i>Nichols v. Bowersox</i> , 172 F.3d 1068 (8th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Pratt v. United States</i> , 129 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1123 (1998)	14, 19
<i>Quirin, Ex parte</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	10, 13
<i>Reed v. Farley</i> , 512 U.S. 339 (1994)	20
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 683 (1998)	12
<i>Sterling v. Scott</i> , 57 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1050 (1996)	21
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998)	19
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	
<i>Thomas v. Greiner</i> , 174 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Tiedeman v. Benson</i> , 122 F.3d 518 (8th Cir. 1997)	8, 11
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988)	12
<i>Tucker v. Johnson</i> , 115 F.3d 276 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1017 (1997)	21
<i>United States v. Kunzman</i> , 125 F.3d 1363 (10th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1053 (1998)	10-11
<i>United States v. Marmolejos</i> , 140 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 1998)	14
<i>United States v. Navin</i> , 172 F.3d 537 (8th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 361 U.S. 220 (1960)	12
<i>United States v. Skandier</i> , 125 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Whitehead v. Johnson</i> , 157 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Williams v. Coyle</i> , 167 F.3d 1036 (6th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 524 U.S. 928 (1998)	20, 21

VI

Statutes, regulation and rules:	Page
Act of Mar. 10, 1908, ch. 76, 35 Stat. 40	12
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214	<i>passim</i>
Tit. I, 110 Stat. 1214	6
§§ 101-106, 110 Stat. 1217-1221	6, 7
§ 107, 110 Stat. 1221-1226	7
§ 107(c), 110 Stat. 1226	3, 4, 7, 8, 10, 14, 15, 16, 17, 3a
28 U.S.C. 1254(1) (1994)	8
28 U.S.C. 1914(a) (Supp. III 1997)	13, 14a
28 U.S.C. 2244 (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	6, 3a
28 U.S.C. 2244(b) (Supp. III 1997)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(1) (Supp. III 1997)	12, 16, 3a
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(2) (Supp. III 1997)	12, 16, 3a
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(2)(A) (Supp. III 1997)	15, 3a
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(3) (Supp. III 1997)	12, 4a
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(3)(A) (Supp. III 1997)	19, 4a
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(3)(E) (Supp. III 1997)	19, 4a
28 U.S.C. 2244(d)(1) (Supp. III 1997)	15, 5a
28 U.S.C. 2253(c) (Supp. III 1997)	3, 4, 8, 11, 12, 22, 23, 25, 6a
28 U.S.C. 2253(c)(1) (Supp. III 1997)	6a
28 U.S.C. 2253(c)(2) (Supp. III 1997)	5, 8, 19, 20, 21, 6a
28 U.S.C. 2253-2255 (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	6
28 U.S.C. 2254 (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	1, 2, 3, 7a
28 U.S.C. 2254(a) (1994)	20, 6a
28 U.S.C. 2254(d) (Supp. III 1997)	7, 12, 15, 7a
28 U.S.C. 2254(e)(1) (Supp. III 1997)	13, 7a
28 U.S.C. 2254(e)(2) (Supp. III 1997)	15, 16, 7a-8a
28 U.S.C. 2255 (Supp. III 1997)	15, 8a-10a
28 U.S.C. 2261(a) (Supp. III 1997)	15, 10a
28 U.S.C. 2261(d) (Supp. III 1997)	15, 10a
28 U.S.C. 2261(e) (Supp. III 1997)	15, 10a
28 U.S.C. 2262(c) (Supp. III 1997)	15, 10a-11a
28 U.S.C. 2264 (Supp. III 1997)	15, 11a
28 U.S.C. 2265(b) (Supp. III 1997)	15, 11a
28 U.S.C. 2265(c) (Supp. III 1997)	15, 12a

VII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 2266(b)(1) (Supp. III 1997)	15, 12a
28 U.S.C. 2266(b)(1)(B) (Supp. III 1997)	15, 12a
28 U.S.C. 2266(b)(3)(B) (Supp. III 1997)	17, 13a
Fed. R. App. P.:	
Rule 22(b)	10, 24, 13a
Rule 22(b)(3)	23, 13a
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 3	14, 14a
Rule 15	16
Rule 15(c)	18
Rule 15(c) advisory committee notes	18
Rule 15(c)(1)	18
Rule 60(b)	16
Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases:	
Rule 9(b)	2
Rule 11	14, 14a
Sup. Ct. Order—Rule Amendments, 517 U.S. 1257	
(1996)	9
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990)	9, 10
141 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Feb. 8, 1995):	
p. H1400	20
p. H1402	20
141 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Mar. 24, 1995):	
pp. S4590-S4593	20
p. S4596	23
1 James S. Liebman & Randy Hertz, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 1998)	24
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987)	9
